## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Medical Edu.and Research

No. HFW-B(A)8-1/2003(I/N)

Shimla-2, the 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2013.

## **NOTIFICATION**

In supersession of this department notification No.HFW-B(A)8-1/2003(I/N) dated 16.8.2012, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to insert the following proviso to para 9.6 of the said notification No. HFW-B(F)1-1/2008 dated 21.6.2008:-

9.6-A. Provided that for treatment taken in empanelled CGHS institutions, the reimbursement shall be restricted to CGHS rates.

By Order

Ali.R.Rizvi
Principal Secretary (Health) to the
Governemnt of Himachal Pradesh
dated: 13.2.2013

Endst.No.As above .

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. All Administrative Secretaries/Addl.Secretaries/Joint Secretaries/ Deputy Secretaries/Under Secretaries to the Government of HP.
- 2. The Secretary to the Governor of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 3. The Secretary, HP, Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-4.
- 4.All Heads of Department in Himachal Pradesh .
- 5. All Divisional Commissioner in HP.
- 6. The Registrar, Hon'ble High Court of HP, Shimla-1.
- 7. All the District & Sessions Judges in Himachal Pradesh.
- 8.All the M.Ds of Boards/Corporations in Himachal Pradesh .
- 9. The Registrar, HP Krishi Vishva Vidhalya Palampur/Dr.Y.S. Parmar University of Horticulture & Forestry Farming Solan, HP University . Shimla-5.
- 10.All the Deputy Commissioners, HP.
- 11. All the Chief Medical Officers in HP.
- 12.All Treasury Officers /Sub-Treasury Officers/Asstt. Treasury Officers in HP.
- 13.All the Superintendent of Police in Himachal Pradesh.
- 14. Resident Commissioner, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Sikandra

Road, Himachal Pradesh Bhawan, New Delhi.

- 15. Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, HP.
- 16.Accountant General(A & C),HP,Shimla-4.

Contd..2/-

----2-----

- 17. Deputy Secretary (Finance Regulation) HP, Secretariat, Shimla-2 with reference to U.O.No.Fin()B(15)-3/97-loose dated 25.7.2012 for information.
- 18. Deputy Secretary(Pension Cell), HP, Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 19. The Director of Health Servcies, HP, Shimla-9 is requested to take

necessary action as per para-2 of this notification immediately under intimation to this department.

- 20. The President HP NGOs Federation, the Planning Bhawan, Chhota Shimla-2.
- The General Secretary, HP NGOs Federation, the Planning Bhawan Chhota Shimla-2.
- 22. The . President Joint Consultative for Pensioners, Alice Mount(L.T)near

Ridge, Shimla.

- 23. The General Secretary, Pensioners Welfare Association Alice Mount(L.T)near Ridge, Shimla .
- 24. Sh.Dalip Singh Verma, General Secretary, Govt. Retd. Teachers Association Sirmaur, HP, House No.54/1, Mohalla Ram Kundi, Nahan, Distt.Sirmaur, HP.
- 25. Sh.T.D. Thakur, State Secretary General, Himachal Pensioners Kalyan Sangh, Thakur Lodge, Sultanpur Kullu, HP.
- 26. The Under Secretary (SAA) to the Government of HP.
- 27.The Controller, Printing & Sationery, HP, Shimla-4. It is requested kindly to publish this notification in the HP Rajpatra (Extra-Ordinary) and send copy to this department for record.
  - 28 Guard file.

Special Secretary(Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh